

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,587

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

GINO KALICI,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**NEAL A. DUPREE, ESQ.
Law Offices of Neal A. Dupree
440 South Andrews Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954)766-8872
Florida Bar No. 311545**

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Statement of the Case.....2

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument.....8

 A. Respondent is entitled to withdraw his plea based on the allegations in his petition for writ of error coram nobis since this Court and several district courts have recognized that coram nobis is the proper method by which to challenge the sufficiency of a plea colloquy.....8

 B. The Fourth District did not err in its application of Wood v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S240 (May 27, 1999), because the doctrine of laches does not apply to Respondent’s case; once Respondent became aware of the facts giving rise to his petition, he exercised due diligence in filing his petition for writ of error coram nobis.....11

 C. Respondent’s petition is legally sufficient since prejudice is established by the fact that deportation proceedings were initiated against Respondent, and Respondent has since been deported.....16

 D. The Fourth District did not err by breathing new life into Respondent’s claim since no determination on the claim has been previously made and the petition alleges a valid claim for relief.....19

 E. Respondent is entitled to withdraw his plea based on the affirmative misadvice of counsel.....22

Conclusion.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Page

Anderson v. Singletary, 688 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....13

DeAbreu v. State, 593 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....17, 18, 26

Dugart v. State, 578 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....21, 24, 25

Dequesada v. State 444 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2^d DCA 1984).....10

Fundora v. State, 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987).....23, 24

Gregersen v. State, 714 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....10, 13

Hallman v. State, 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979).....8, 14

In Re Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure, 536 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 1998).....24

Kalici v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1714 (Fla. 4th DCA July 21, 1999).....2

Knibbs v. State, 1999 WL 1128800 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 10, 1999).....10

Lewis v. State, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D451 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....24, 25

Little v. State, 673 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....26, 27

Marriott v. State, 605 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....6, 11, 17, 18, 26

McCray v. State, 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997).....13

Nickels v. State, 86 Fla. 208, 98 So. 502 (Fla. 1923).....10

Pearl v. State, 705 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 3^d DCA 1998).....8, 10, 11, 17, 18

Richardson v. State, 546 So. 2d 1037, 1038-39 (Fla. 1989).....20

Somintac v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2241 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 29, 1999) 9

State v. Sallato, 519 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1988) 21, 25

State v. Ginebra, 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987) 23, 24, 25

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 26

Vonia v. State, 680 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) 19, 20

Webster v. State, 744 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 27

Weir v. State 319 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) 10

Wood v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S240 (Fla. May 27, 1999) 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20

Other Authorities

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.172 3, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 3, 8, 12, 20
